## CHAPTER 319

## JAMES A. DEVITT

## 8. F. 428

AN ACT to make an appropriation to James A. Devitt for attorneys fees as attorney for Robert L. Leach in the cause of city of Washington, Iowa, vs. Robert L. Leach.

WHEREAS, the city of Washington, Iowa, brought an action for damages in the sum of eighty-one thousand nine hundred ninety-one and 25/100 dollars (\$81,991.25) against Robert L. Leach individually for his acts as superintendent of banking for the state of Iowa; and

WHEREAS, James A. Devitt was employed as attorney to defend the said Robert L. Leach and succeeded in securing a dismissal of said cause; and

WHEREAS, the said James A. Devitt has filed his verified statement of account for fees for services rendered in connection therewith in the sum of one thousand thirty-two dollars (\$1,032.00); now therefore

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the 2 state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of five hundred 3 dollars (\$500.00) to James A. Devitt as attorney for the said Robert 4 L. Leach, superintendent of banking for the state of Iowa, and the 5 auditor of state is hereby authorized to draw warrant in favor of 6 the said James A. Devitt and the treasurer of state is hereby au-7 thorized to pay same out of any funds in the state treasury not 8 otherwise appropriated.

1 SEC. 2. The receipt of said sum of money by the said James A. 2 Devitt shall be in full settlement and satisfaction of all claims for 3 such services as attorney in said cause.

Approved April 19, A. D. 1927.